
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 0113 3788662

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 17TH APRIL, 2018 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft;
C Townsley - Horsforth;
G Wilkinson - Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)



D

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  Calverley and 
Farsley

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR PAPAYA 501 
BRADFORD ROAD, STANNINGLEY, PUDSEY, 
LS28 8EE

The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and 
Registration requests Members to consider an 
application for the grant of a premises licence, 
made by Baboshka Limited, for Papaya 501 
Bradford Road, Stanningley, Pudsey, LS28 8EE.

(Report attached)

1 - 24

7  Morley South GAMBLING ACT 2005 - APPLICATION FOR A 
PREMISES LICENCE (BETTING PREMISES) 
BETFRED, 86C QUEEN STREET, MORLEY LS27 
9BP

The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and 
Registration advises Members of an application 
made under Part 8 of the Gambling Act 2005 (the 
Act) for the grant of a betting premises licence in 
respect of 86c Queen Street, Morley, Leeds LS27 
9BP.

(Report attached)

25 - 
138

8  Otley and 
Yeadon

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
HELD BY BEST KEBAB 48 & 50 WESTGATE, 
OTLEY, LS21 3AS

The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and 
Registration asks Members to consider an 
application to vary a premises licence, made by Mr 
Sajid Khan, for Best Kebab 48 & 50 Westgate, 
Otley, LS21 3AS.

(Report attached)

139 - 
160



E

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 17th April 2018

Subject: Application for the grant of a premises licence for Papaya 501 Bradford 
Road, Stanningley, Pudsey, LS28 8EE

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Calverley & Farsley

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Baboshka Limited, for 
Papaya 501 Bradford Road, Stanningley, Pudsey, LS28 8EE.

Please refer to point 2.3 of the report for details of the activities and timings.

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representations from local ward councilors. 

Report author: Mrs Victoria Radford
0113 378 5029

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



2

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations.

2 History of the premises

2.1 This premises was previously licensed under the Licensing Act 2005 and traded 
under the name of the Farmers. The premises had the benefit of a licence for Sale 
of Alcohol, Regulated Entertainment and Late Night Refreshment between the 
hours of 10:00 – 01:00 Thursday to Saturday and 10:00 – 00:00 Sunday to 
Wednesday. The licence was surrendered in December 2015 by the premises 
licence holder.

2.2 The applicant’s name is Baboshka Limited.

2.3 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Mr Sajid Pervaiz

2.4 In summary the application is for:

Late Night Refreshment

Every Day 23:00 – 02:30

Recorded Music
Sale of Alcohol (for consumption on the premises)

Every Day 15:00 – 02:00

Non standard timings

From the start of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the end of permitted 
hours New Year’s Day.

An extra hour on the day when British Summer Time commences.

3 The operating schedule

3.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in the operating schedule and/or the proforma risk assessment which is 
attached at Appendix A.

4 Location

4.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix B.

Page 2



3

5 Representations

5.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious.

Representations from Responsible Authorities

5.2 Representations have been received from West Yorkshire Police in their capacity 
as a responsible authority.

5.3 Any representation may be negotiated prior to the hearing.  In this instance the 
operating schedule has been amended to include the measures agreed with West 
Yorkshire Police.  A copy of the representation and agreement may be found at 
Appendix C. 

Other representations

5.4 The application has attracted representation from local ward councillors 
(described as ‘other persons’ in the legislation).

5.5 The licensing authority is in receipt of comments from the three ward councillors 
who have concerns regarding the application and are opposing it on the grounds 
of public nuisance.

5.6 A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix D.

6 Licensing hours

6.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
applications or variations which include extending hours.

6.2 In brief the Policy states at 6.14 that restrictions may be made to the proposed 
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so. 

6.3 The council will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an 
area when considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications 
which are significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that 
granting the hours sought will not adversely impact on the licensing objectives.

6.4 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities is 
provided at Appendix E.

7 Equality and diversity implications

7.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity. Any decision taken by the licensing subcommittee will be in accordance 
with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003.

Page 3



4

8 Options available to Members

8.1 The licensing subcommittee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

 Grant the application as reque
[...]



Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21



Page 22



 
Issued premises licences and club 
certificates within an area 

 
 
 
PREM/02036/005 - McColls, 489 Bradford Road, Stanningley, Pudsey, Leeds, LS28 8ED 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 06:00 - 23:00 
 
PREM/00492/006 - Odeon Cinema, Odeon Cinemas Ltd, Gallagher Leisure Park, Dick 
Lane, Thornbury, Bradford, BD3 7AT 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 00:00 - 23:59 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Every Day 23:00 - 05:00 
Exhibition of a film 
 Every Day 00:00 - 23:59 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 00:00 - 23:59 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Every Day 00:00 - 23:59 
 
PREM/02876/005 - Sport Zone, Dick Lane, Thornbury, Bradford, BD3 7AT 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 10:00 - 23:30 
 Sunday 10:00 - 22:30 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Monday to Saturday 23:00 - 23:30 
Exhibition of a film 
 Monday to Saturday 10:00 - 23:30 
 Sunday 10:00 - 22:30 
Indoor sporting events 
 Monday to Saturday 10:00 - 23:30 
 Sunday 10:00 - 22:30 
Performance of live music 
 Monday to Saturday 10:00 - 23:30 
 Sunday 10:00 - 22:30 
Performance of recorded music 
 Monday to Saturday 10:00 - 23:30 
 Sunday 10:00 - 22:30 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Monday to Saturday 10:00 - 23:30 
 Sunday 10:00 - 22:30 
 

Page 23

20035990
Text Box
Appendix E



PREM/02714 - Aagrah Restaurant & The Midpoint Suite, The Aagrah Building, Mid Point, 
Thornbury, Bradford, BD3 7AY 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Wednesday to Saturday 08:00 - 02:30 
 Sunday to Tuesday 08:00 - 00:30 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Wednesday to Saturday 23:00 - 02:30 
 Sunday to Tuesday 23:00 - 00:30 
Performance of a play 
 Wednesday to Saturday 08:00 - 02:30 
 Sunday to Tuesday 08:00 - 00:30 
Exhibition of a film 
 Wednesday to Saturday 08:00 - 02:30 
 Sunday to Tuesday 08:00 - 00:30 
Performance of live music 
 Wednesday to Saturday 08:00 - 02:30 
 Sunday to Tuesday 08:00 - 00:30 
Performance of recorded music 
 Wednesday to Saturday 08:00 - 02:30 
 Sunday to Tuesday 08:00 - 00:30 
Performance of dance 
 Wednesday to Saturday 08:00 - 02:30 
 Sunday to Tuesday 08:00 - 00:30 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Wednesday to Saturday 08:00 - 02:30 
 Sunday to Tuesday 08:00 - 00:30 
 
PREM/01837 - Shandar Balti & Pizza Bar, 3 Gain Lane, Thornbury, Bradford, BD3 7DN 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Every Day 23:00 - 03:00 
 
PREM/02081 - St James The Great Church, Galloway Lane, Stanningley, Pudsey, Leeds, 
LS28 8JR 
Performance of a play 
 Every Day 08:00 - 23:00 
Exhibition of a film 
 Every Day 08:00 - 23:00 
Indoor sporting events 
 Every Day 08:00 - 23:00 
Performance of live music 
 Every Day 08:00 - 23:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 08:00 - 23:00 
Performance of dance 
 Every Day 08:00 - 23:00 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Every Day 08:00 - 23:00 
 
 

Page 24



 1 

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: Tuesday 17th April 2108 

Subject: Gambling Act 2005 
 Application for a Premises Licence (Betting Premises) 
 Betfred, 86c Queen Street, Morley LS27 9BP 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):   Morley South 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Appendix 6 is exempt from publication under the provisions of Access to Information Procedure 
Rule 10.4(3) 

 
Summary of Main Issues 
 
This is an application for a new Betting Premises Licence for premises at 86c Queen 
Street, Morley, Leeds LS27 9BP. 
 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 To advise Members of an application made under Part 8 of the Gambling Act 

2005 (the Act) for the grant of a betting premises licence in respect of 86c Queen 
Street, Morley, Leeds LS27 9BP. 

 
1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
 representations. 
 
2.0 History of Premises 
 
2.1 This is the first application under the Act for the premises. 
 
3.0 The Application 
 
3.1 The application has been made by Done Brothers (Cash Betting) Limited, T/A 
 Betfred, Spectrum, 56-58, Benson Road, Birchwood, Warrington, WA3 7PQ. 
 

 Report author: Philomena Carville 
 

Tel No:  0113 378 5329 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 2 

3.2 The premises are located at 86c Queen Street, Morley, Leeds LS27 9BP. 
 
3.3 A copy of the application may be found at Appendix 1.  A plan showing the extent 
 of the licensed premises and the proposed internal layout will be available at the 
 meeting. 
 
3.4 A map which identifies the location of these premises is attached at Appendix 2. 
 
3.5  The Act requires notice of the application to be served on the responsible 
 authorities, advertised in a local newspaper and displayed on the premises where 
 it can be conveniently be read by members of the public from the exterior of the 
 premises for a period of no less than 28 consecutive days. 
 
4.0 Representations 
 
4.1  Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
 interested parties.  
 
4.2 For the purpose of this Act, the responsible authorities are: 
 

 Licensing Authority 
 Gambling Commission 
 Fire and Rescue Authority 
 HM Revenue and Customs 
 Safeguarding Children Board 
 West Yorkshire Police 
 Planning and Development Services 
 Environmental Health Services 

 
4.3 For the purpose of this Act, interested parties are a person who:  
 

(a) lives sufficiently close to the premises to be likely to be affected by the 
authorised activities; 

(b) has business interests that might be affected by the authorised activities; or 
(c) represents persons in either of these two groups. 

 
4.4 The authority may determine whether representations made are vexatious or 
 frivolous, or will certainly not influence the authority’s determination of the 
 application. 
 
 Representations from Responsible Authorities 
 
4.5 This application has not attracted any representation from any of the responsible 
 authorities. 
 
 Representations from Interested Parties 
 
4.6 This application has attracted representation from an Elected Member. 
 
4.7 In summary the representation is concerning the number of betting shops in 

Morley and the negative impact on local children and young people.  
 

Page 26



 3 

4.8 Copies of this representation may be found at Appendix 3 of this report. 
 
5.0   Principles to be Applied 
 
5.1  The Act (s153) sets out that the licensing authority, in exercising their functions, 
 shall aim to permit the use of premises for gambling in so far as the authority 
 thinks it: 

 
(a) in accordance with any relevant code of practice under section 24 of the Act 

(Gambling Commission Codes of Practice);   
(b) in accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Commission under 

section 25 (Gambling Commission Guidance to Licensing Authorities); 
(c) reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives (subject to paragraphs 

(a) and (b); and 
(d) in accordance with the statement published by the authority under s 349 of 

the Act (Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy) (subject to 
paragraphs (a) to (c)). 

 
5.2 The Gambling Commission Codes of Practice as mentioned above describes the 
 arrangements that should be made by a person providing facilities for gambling for 
 the purpose of: 
 

(a)  ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; 
(b) protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
 exploited by gambling; and 
(c) making assistance available to persons who are or may be affected by 
 problems related to gambling. 

[...]
asures to mitigate those risks. In 
making risk assessments, licensees must take into account relevant 
matters identified in the licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy 

 
2. Licensees must review (and update as necessary) their local risk 

assessments:  
a. to take account of significant changes in local circumstances, 

including those identified in a licensing authority’s statement of 
licensing policy;  

b. when there are significant changes at a licensee’s premises that 
may affect their mitigation of local risks;  

c. when applying for a variation of a premises licence; and in any case, 
undertake a local risk assessment when applying for a new 
premises licence.  
 

10.5 The applicant has supplied a local area risk assessment which identifies 
 measures that the premises will undertake to mitigate any impact on the licensing 
 objectives having regard to the area in which the premises are located.  A copy of 
 the local area risk assessment (entitled General Risk Assessment) is attached at 
Appendix 6 to this report. 

 
10.6 It should be noted that the contents of Appendix 6 is potentially exempt 
 information under Access to Information Procedure Rules 10.4(3) as this includes 
 information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
 and in all circumstances of the matter the public interest in maintaining the 
 exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
11.0 Gaming Machine Limits 
 
11.1 In addition to authorising the provision of betting facilities, a betting premises 

 licence allows for the provision of a maximum of 4 machines of categories B2 to 
D: 

 
 

Page 29



 6 

 
Category of Machine Maximum Stake Maximum Prize 
*B2 (FOBT) £100 £500 
B3 £1 £500 
B3A £1 £500 
B4 £1 £250 
C £1 £70 
D – various) Ranging from 30p to 

£1 
Ranging from £5 to £8 
and £50 for crane grab 

 
 *The B2 is not a traditional slot machine.  It refers to a type of gaming machine 
 known as a fix
[...]
erating licence, as given in any application for an operating licencel

3. Applicant's address (home or business * [delete as appropriate]):

Postcode:

a The number of the applicant's licence (as set out in the ratin licence

on behalf of an

Page 33

20035990_1
Text Box
Appendix 1Application Form



4(b) lf the applicant does not hold an operating licence but is in the process of applying for one,give the date on which the application was made:

5. Tick the box if the application is being made by more than one person. I
[where there are further applicants, the information required in questions 1 to 4 should be inctudedon additional sheefs attached to this form, and fhose sheefs should øe catearty marked ,,Details offurther applicants".l

Section B

Application on behalf of an organisation

6' Name of applicant business or organisation: Done Brothers (cash Betting) Limited T/A Betfred
[Use the names given in the applicant's operating licence or, if the applicant does not hotd anoperating licence, as given in any apptication foian operating ticence.¡
7. The applicant's registered or principal address:
Spectrum

56-58 Benson Road
Birchwood

Warrington

Postcode: WA3 7PQ

8(a) The number of the applicant's operating licence (as given in the operating licence):
000-001 058-N-1 02469_001

8(b) lf the applicant does not hold an operating licence but is in the process of applying for one,give the date on which the application was made:

9. Tick the box if the application is being made by more than one organisation. !
[Where there are furfher applicants, the information required in questions 6 fo B should be inctuded

should be clearly marked ,,Details of
on additional sheefs attached to this form and fhose sheefs
further fs".

posed trading name to be used at the premises (if known): BETFRED

1 1' Address of the premises (or, if none, give a description of the premises and their location)
86C Queen Street
Morley

Leeds

Postcode: LS27 gBP

10. Pro

Page 34



12. Telephon
[...]
ulations for full details of the law. 
 
You should seek your own legal advice on the matters raised in this guidance note.  
 

Page 133

mailto:entertainment.licensing@leeds.gov.uk
http://www.leeds.gov.uk/licensing


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 135

20035990_10
Text Box
Appendix 6Risk AssessmentNot for Public Viewing



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



1

 

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 17th April 2018

Subject: Application to vary a premises licence held by Best Kebab 48 & 50 
Westgate, Otley, LS21 3AS

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Otley and Yeadon

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

This is an application to vary a premises licence, made by Mr Sajid Khan, for Best Kebab 
48 & 50 Westgate, Otley, LS21 3AS.

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representations from responsible authorities.

Report author: Miss Janice Archibald
0113 378 5029

Page 139

Agenda Item 8



2

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") to vary a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations.

2 History of premises

2.1 On the 1st February 2016, an application was received in the Licensing Office for 
the grant of a premises licence for the sale of late night refreshment up to 2 am on 
weekends.  The application attracted representations from responsible authorities 
and other persons and a ward co
[...]
ay 23:00 - 00:30
Sunday to Thursday 23:00 - 00:00

PREM/00258/003 - Cross Pipes, 36 Westgate, Otley, Leeds, LS21 3AS
Sale by retail of alcohol

Every Day 11:00 - 00:00
Performance of live music

Thursday to Saturday 19:00 - 23:30
Performance of recorded music

Thursday to Saturday 19:00 - 23:30

APPENDIX D

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Papaya 501 Bradford Road, Stanningley, Pudsey, LS28 8EE
	2 APPENDIX A PAPAYA
	3 PREM-04156-001-A4.pdf Appendix B
	4 WYP rep & agreement Appendix C
	5 Cllr Representation Appendix D
	6 Surrounding Premises List - Appendix E

	7 Gambling Act 2005 - Application for a Premises Licence (Betting Premises) Betfred, 86c Queen Street, Morley LS27 9BP
	02 Application Form - Appendix 1
	03 Premises Location - Appendix 2
	04 Representation - Appendix 3
	05 LCCP - Appendix 4
	January 2018
	In effect from 4 April 2018
	Contents
	If using an electronic version of this document, please click on the headings to move to the relevant section or provision.

	General introduction
	Part I: Suite of general conditions attached to operating licences under Section 75 of the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act)
	1 Qualified persons and personal licences
	1.1 Qualified persons
	1.2 Personal licences
	Licence condition 1.2.1
	Licence condition 1.2.3


	2 Technical standards, equipment specifications, remote gambling equipment and gambling software
	2.1 Key equipment
	2.2 Gambling software
	2.3 Technical standards and equipment specifications
	Licence condition 3.1.1 Peer to peer gaming
	Licence condition 3.1.2 Other networks
	Licence condition 3.1.3 Hosting


	4 Protection of customer funds
	4.1 Segregation of funds
	4.2 Disclosure to customers
	Licence condition 4.2.1 Disclosure to customers


	5 Payment
	5.1 Cash and cash equivalents, payment methods and services

	6 Provision of credit by licensees and the use of credit cards
	7 General ‘fair and open’ provisions
	8 Display of licens

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 17th April, 2018

PRESENT: Councillors: G Hyde, C Townsley and 
G Wilkinson

1 Election of the Chair 

RESOLVED – That Councillor Hyde be elected as Chair for the duration of the 
meeting.

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no exempt items.

4 Late Items 

There were no formal late items.

However, supplementary information had been circulated to all interested parties 
prior to the hearing in relation to the following items:-

 Item 6 – Application for the grant of a premises licence for Papaya Bar and 
Restaurant 501 Bradford Road, Pudsey, Leeds, LS28 8EE; and

 Item 7 – Gambling Act 2005 – Application for a premises licence (Betting 
Premises) Betfred, 86c Queen Street, Morley, LS27 9BP. 

5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.

6 Application to vary a premises licence held by Best Kebab 48 & 50 
Westgate, Otley, LS21 3AS 

The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration set out an application 
to vary a premises licence, made by Mr Sajid Khan, for Best Kebab 48 & 50 
Westgate, Otley, LS21 3AS.

The applicant Mr Sajid Khan was not in attendance at the meeting.

The application had attracted representation from responsible authorities, in 
attendance at the meeting were:

 Natasha Forrest – WYP
 Michael Waters - Entertainment Licensing



Final Minutes

 Trevor Porter – Environmental Health

Members heard from the responsible authorities that they wished to adjourn the 
hearing for this application as the premises licence was due to be reviewed on 8th 
May 2018.

RESOLVED – To adjourn until the review hearing to be held on 8th May 2018.

7 Gambling Act 2005 - Application for a Premises Licence (Betting 
Premises) Betfred, 86c Queen Street, Morley LS27 9BP

 
The submitted report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration advised 
Members of an application under Part 8 of the Gambling Act 2005 for the grant of a 
betting premises licence in respect of 86c Queen Street, Morley, LS27 9BP. 

John Blowe of Yorkshire Evening Post attended the hearing for this item.

Members heard that the application had been made by Done Brothers (Cash 
Betting) Limited, T/A Betfred, Spectrum, 56-58, Benson Road, Birchwood, 
Warrington, WA3 7PQ.

Members were advised of the following points:-
 This was the first application under the Act for the premises;
 A plan showing the proposed internal layout was attached at Appendix 1 of 

the submitted report;
 A map identifying the location of the premises was attached at Appendix 2 of 

the submitted report;
 Under the requirement of the Act notice of the application had been served on 

the responsible authorities, advertised in a local newspaper and displayed on 
the premises for a period of no less than 28 consecutive days;

 The application had not received any representations from any responsible 
authorities as listed at 4.2 of the submitted report;

 Representation had been received from Cllr. Finnigan an Elected Member. He 
had raised concerns in relation to the number of betting shops in Morley and 
the negative impact on local children and young people; and

 The Local Area Risk Assessment (LARA) was attached at Appendix 6 of the 
submitted report and formed part of the circulated supplementary information. 

In attendance at the hearing on behalf of the applicant were:
 Mark Owen – Solicitor
 Stuart Divitt – Betfred

Mr Owen apologised for an error on page 29 of the circulated supplementary 
information at paragraph 2.2 as it referred to an application granted in Batley by 
Kirklees Council.

Mr Owen informed the Members of the following points:-
 Betfred currently trade 21 licences in the Licensing Authority’s area;



Final Minutes

 Betfred was the country’s 3rd largest bookmaker operating 1667 shops 
nationwide;

 The location around Queen Street, Morley currently has 3 betting premises 
operating, 2 William Hills and a Ladbrokes. It was noted that Coral betting 
premises had now closed;

 Security was paramount with the premises benefitting from the following:-
o CCTV – 6 cameras installed internally
o Monitoring screen behind the counter
o Premises fully alarmed
o Shutters for the counter 
o Panic alarms
o Time delayed safe
o Key to be issued by staff for customer toilets
o 24 hour security
o Security manual

 Use of Think 21;
 No person under 18 years of age to be permitted in to the premises; 
 A 10 year lease had been taken on the premises; and
 The shop would employ 3 full time staff and 2 part time staff who would be 

recruited from the local area and would receive sufficient training at other 
Betfred shops. The Shop would have an experienced deputy manager.

Mr Owen explained that Betfred used the self-exclusion scheme within their shops 
and how it worked. It was noted that other betting premises may use MOSES, 
Betfred would consult with those premises in the area and assured Members that the 
self-exclusion scheme would be adhered to.

Mr Owen provided Members with proposed opening hours as follows:-
Monday to Saturday 08:00am – 22:00
Sunday 09:30am – 22:00

In response to Members questions the Licensing Sub Committee were informed that 
there was no direct view into the shop or any images in the window which would 
entice children or younger people into the shop. 

It was suggested that often the external area of betting premises can become littered 
and unclean; in response, Mr Owen offered a measure to ensure that the front of the 
premises would kept clean and tidy.

Mr Owen highlighted some proposed measures which were listed on page 33 of the 
supplementary information at paragraphs 5.1 and 5.2.

RESOLVED – To grant the premises licence subject to the incorporation of the 
proposed measures at paragraphs 5.1 and 5.2 of the Written Submission at page 33 
of the Supplementary Information as conditions of the licence.

8 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Papaya 501 Bradford 
Road, Stanningley, Pudsey, LS28 8EE

 



Final Minutes

The submitted report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration advised 
Members of an application made by Baboshka Limited for the grant of a premises 
licence for Papaya, 501 Bradford Road, Stanningley, Pudsey, LS28 8EE.

John Blowe of the Yorkshire Evening Post attended the meeting for this item.

In attendance at the meeting was Anthony Horne the Solicitor on behalf of the 
applicant.

It was noted that Mr Horne had informed the Sub-Committee that the applicant was 
unable to attend as they were unwell; Mr Horne requested that the Sub-Committee 
consider the application in their absence. The Licensing Sub-Committee were 
agreeable to this.

Members were informed that this application had attracted representations from 
WYP. However, the applicant had amended the operating schedule to incorporate 
suggested measures by WYP which had been agreed and the objection by WYP had 
subsequently been withdrawn. Representations had also been received from the 
three Ward Members on the grounds of public nuisance which were attached at 
Appendix D of the submitted report.

Members heard that this premises was previously licensed under the Licensing Act 
2005 and had traded under the name of The Farmers. The licence had been 
surrendered in December 2015 by the premises licence holder.

This application was for:
 Late night refreshment every day 23:00 – 02:30; 
 Recorded music
 Sale of alcohol (for consumption on the premises) every day 15:00 – 02:30
 Non-standard timings – 

o From start of permitted hours on New Year’s eve to the end of 
permitted hours New Year’s Day

o An extra hour on the day when British Summer Time commences.

Mr Horne addressed the Sub-Committee highlighting the photographs provided 
within the supplementary information which he said showed that this application was 
for a bona fide restaurant which had an extensive menu.

Mr Horne had been of the view that the operating schedule was robust. However, 
WYP had raised concerns and provided a number of suggested measures which had 
now been incorporated into the operating schedule, as a result of which WYP had 
now withdrawn their representations. WYP were also satisfied that the CCTV was 
comprehensive and were satisfied with information being held for 28 days.

Mr Horne informed the Members that 20 Temporary Event Notices (TENs) had been 
used with no complaints being made by residents living nearby.

The Members were informed that the TENs had operated between 15:00 – 02:00 
and 15:00 – 24:00.



Final Minutes

Mr Horne, in response to concerns raised by the Councillors in relation to fireworks, 
explained that there was already legislation with regards to the setting off of 
fireworks and this would be adhered to.

In response to Members questions it was noted that that these premises were a 
dedicated restaurant providing 140 covers and alcohol would only be served with 
meals.

It was also noted that these premises would not be used as a takeaway, that there 
would be no outdoor seating area, only a small smoking area within the curtilage. 
Customers leaving the premises would be requested to leave quietly and this would 
be monitored by staff.

Mr Horne offered an additional condition that doors and windows would remain 
closed during operating hours except for access and egress to limit noise escaping 
from the premises.

RESOLVED – To grant the premises licence subject to the following:-
 Late night refreshment – 23:00hrs -01:30hrs
 Sale of Alcohol – 15:00hrs – 01:30hrs
 Premises to close 02:00hrs
 Doors and windows to remain closed during operating hours except for 

access and egress
 Conditions suggested by WYP to be incorporated within the operating 

schedule


